

S274191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CORBY KUCIEMBA and ROBERT KUCIEMBA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VICTORY WOODWORKS, INC., a Nevada Corporation,

Defendant-Appellee

On Grant of Request to Decide Certified Questions from the United States
Court of Appeal for the Ninth Circuit Pursuant to
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548
Ninth Circuit No. 21-15963

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF; AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYERS'
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

O'CONNOR THOMPSON MCDONOUGH KLOTSCHKE LLP
JOHN W. KLOTSCHKE, SBN 257992
john@otmklaw.com
2500 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 320
Sacramento, CA 95833
Telephone: 916-993-4540

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Construction Employers' Association

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, Construction Employers' Association ("CEA") requests permission to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Defendant and Appellee Victory Woodworks, Inc. ("Victory").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court Should Apply Its “Two-Step” Duty To Protect Inquiry, Including Requiring A “Special Relationship,” And Not Presume All Employers Owe A Duty Under Civil Code §1714.....	8
A. Employers Do Not Create Or Increase The Risk Of COVID-19	9
B. The Risk Was Not “Unreasonable”	12
II. The <i>Rowland</i> Factors Do Not Support Imposing A Duty On Employers Like Victory	14
A. Foreseeability	16
B. The Closeness Of The Connection Between The Conduct And Injury	16
C. Moral Blame	23
1. Employers Do Not Benefit From Violating COVID-19 Protocols	23
2. Employers That Fall Short Of Ensuring 100% Compliance With COVID-19 Protocols Are Not Inherently Culpable In Terms Of Their “State Of Mind”	24
3. Employers Cannot Easily Prevent Third-Party Exposure To COVID-19	27
D. The Policy Of Preventing Future Harm.....	29
E. Extent Of The Burden To Defendants And Consequences To The Community	31
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
PROOF OF SERVICE	38
SERVICE LIST	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Civil Code §1714.....passim

CASES

<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> 68 Cal.App.4th 243 (1998)	21, 24
<i>Beacon Residential Community Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> 59 Cal.4th 568 (2014)	16, 20, 24
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> 3 Cal.4th 370 (1992)	passim
<i>Borer v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> 19 Cal.3d 441 (1977)	15
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> 11 Cal.5th 204 (2021)	passim
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> 51 Cal.4th 764 (2011)	29
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> 68 Cal.2d 728 (1968)	12, 15
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> 46 Cal.3d 267 (1988)	15
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> 21 Cal.4th 543 (1999)	15
<i>Hatzakorzian v. Rucker-Fuller Desk Co.</i> 197 Cal. 82, 98-100 (1925)	11
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> 1 Cal.5th 1132 (2016)	passim
<i>Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol</i> 26 Cal.4th 703 (2001)	8, 9, 12
<i>Merill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> 26 Cal.4th 465 (2001)	32
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> 53 Cal.4th 335 (2012)	30, 31
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> 15 Cal.4th 456 (1997)	15
<i>Richards v. Stanley</i> 43 Cal.2d 60, 65 (1954)	12
<i>Richardson v. Ham</i> 44 Cal.2d 772 (1955)	12

<i>Rowland v. Christian</i>	
69 Cal.2d 108 (1968)	passim
<i>Rudd v. Byrnes</i>	
156 Cal. 636 (1909)	11
<i>Scally v. Pacific Gas And Electric Co.</i>	
23 Cal.App.3d 806 (1972)	11
<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases</i>	
7 Cal.5th 391, 402 (2019)	32
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i>	
3 Cal.5th 1077 (2017)	16
<i>Warner v. Santa Catalina Island Co.</i>	
44 Cal.2d 310 (1955)	11
<i>Weirum v. RKO General, Inc.</i>	
15 Cal.3d 40 (1975)	8, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AGC, 2022 Construction Inflation Alert (Feb. 2022), https://www.agc.org/sites/default/files/users/user21902/Construction%20Inflation%20Alert%20Cover%20-%20Feb%202022_000.pdf (accessed Oct. 5, 2022).	34
Ca. Dept. of Public Health, <i>Tracking COVID-19 in CA</i> , https://covid19.ca.gov/ (accessed Sept. 27, 2022).....	17, 31, 35
Ca. Exec. Order No. N-33-20 (March 19, 2020), https://covid19.ca.gov/img/Executive-Order-N-33-20.pdf (accessed September 29, 2022).....	7, 13, 36
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>COVID-19 Pandemic Planning Scenarios</i> , Table 1, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/planning-scenarios.html (last accessed Oct. 10, 2022).....	17, 30
Chas Alamo, Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>COVID-19 and the Labor Market: Which Workers Have Been Hardest Hit by the Pandemic?</i> (Dec. 8, 2020), https://lao.ca.gov/LAOEconTax/article/Detail/531 (last accessed Oct. 5, 2022).	33
Johns Hopkins Medicine, <i>What Is Coronavirus?</i> (Last updated July 29, 2022), https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/health/conditions-and-diseases/coronavirus (accessed Oct. 5, 2022);.....	17
Ki Moon, Bang, PhD, MPH, <i>Diseases Attributable to Asbestos Exposure: Years of Potential Life Lost, United States, 1999-2010</i> (Sept. 20, 2013), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4522907/ (accessed Oct. 4, 2022).	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts §302 (Am. Law Inst. 1965)	12

Seyed M. Moghadas, *The Implications of Silent Transmission for the Control of COVID-19 Outbreaks* (July 6, 2020), <https://www.pnas.org/doi/10.1073/pnas.2008373117> (accessed Sept. 30, 2022). 18

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, Table Annual Personal Income And Employment By State: Total Full-Time and Part-Time Employment by Industry, Construction, 2021 (SAEMP25), <https://apps.bea.gov/itable/iTable.cfm?ReqID=70&step=1&acrdr=1> (accessed Oct. 10, 2021)..... 34

United States Dept. of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, *Protecting Workers: Guidance on Mitigating and Preventing the Spread of COVID-19 in the Workplace*, (updated June 10, 2021), <https://www.osha.gov/coronavirus/safework> (last accessed Sept. 30, 2022.) 29
